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Chairman’s Review

The Economy
Pakistan’s macroeconomic indicators demonstrated notable improvement during FY-2025. Headline inflation fell to 
a multi-year low by June 2025. The current account recorded a surplus, bolstering foreign exchange reserves, 
while the fiscal deficit narrowed to its lowest level in two decades supported by a record primary surplus.

The trade deficit widened by 9% to US$ 26.3 billion compared to US$ 24.1 billion in the previous fiscal year. 
Exports increased by 4.7% to US$ 32.1 billion from US$ 30.7 billion, while imports rose by 6.6% to US$ 58.4 billion 
from US$ 54.8 billion. Workers’ remittances surged by 26.6%, reaching US$ 38.3 billion compared to US$ 30.3 
billion in the previous year. For the first time in fourteen years, the current account posted a surplus of US$ 2.1 
billion versus a deficit of the same amount last year. Foreign Direct Investment increased modestly by 4.67%, 
reaching US$ 2.46 billion from US$ 2.35 billion. A major milestone was achieved as Pakistan’s total liquid foreign 
exchange reserves surpassed US$ 20 billion, supported by strong foreign inflows.

Net sales revenue for the quarter declined by 14.9%, from Rs. 8.286 billion to Rs. 7.049 billion, primarily 
due to a reduction in sales prices.

The Industry
The automotive sector witnessed a robust recovery during FY-2025, driven by improved sales volumes, 
better cost control, and a favorable interest rate environment. Sales volumes grew across all segments 
except tractors, which saw a significant decline of 36.4%.

Production
Production activities were strategically aligned with market demand in terms of both volume and quality. A 
continued emphasis on stringent quality control measures at all production stages helped further improve 
product standards.

Sales Performance

I am pleased to present, on behalf of the Board of Directors, the un-audited 
financial statements of the Company for the first quarter ended June 30, 
2025, along with a brief review of the Company’s performance.
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Future Outlook
The domestic battery industry is expected to face headwinds due to 
increased capacity and declining consumer purchasing power. 
These factors may affect future profitability. Nevertheless, the 
Company remains committed to enhancing product quality, 
improving productivity, controlling costs, and strengthening 
after-sales service to maintain competitiveness and grow market 
share.

Profitability

Gross profit decreased to Rs. 1.033 billion from Rs. 1.543 billion, 
reflecting reduced revenues and lower margins. Selling and 
distribution expenses fell by 23.7%, from Rs. 492.40 million to Rs. 
375.86 million, against a 14.9% decline in sales revenue. 
Administrative and general expenses decreased by 9.7%, from Rs. 
68.99 million to Rs. 62.24 million.

Operating profit stood at Rs. 595 million, compared to Rs. 982 million 
in the same period last year. Financial charges reduced to Rs. 
187.31 million from Rs. 211.84 million, reflecting a decline in markup 
rates. Profit before tax was Rs. 366.12 million, down from Rs. 711.98 
million, while profit after tax was Rs. 223.34 million compared to Rs. 
434.31 million. Earnings per share were Rs. 28.75 as against Rs. 
55.91 last year.

Acknowledgement
On behalf of the Board of Directors, I extend heartfelt appreciation 
to all stakeholders employees, bankers, shareholders, Furukawa 
Battery Japan, vendors, main dealers, retailers, customers, 
automotive manufacturers, and government organizations for their 
continued trust, support, and cooperation.
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ت �ی �ارکرد�ی �وح� ڡ�
و 8.286 ارب ���ے سے کم ٮ�و کر 7.049 ارب ع ٮ�وئی، ح� ٮ�صد کمی �اڡ� ٮ�ی آمدٮ�ی مٮ�ں 14.9 ڡ� �وح� الص ڡ�  اس سہ ماٮ�ی �ے د��ان ح�

ٮ�مٮ��ں مٮ�ں ٮ�ماٮ�اں کمی ٮ�ھی۔ ٮ�ی ڡ� �وح� وعات �ی ڡ� ہ مصٮ� ٮ�ادی وح� ���ے رہ گئی۔ اس کمی �ی ٮ�ٮ�

ع اڡ� مٮ�

ع �ے اڡ� و کم ٮ�وٮ�ی ٮ�وئی آمدٮ�ی ا�ر گھٮٮؕ�ے ٮ�وئے مٮ� ع 1.543 ارب ���ے سے کم ٮ�و کر 1.033 ارب ���ے رہ گٮ�ا، ح� اڡ� موعی مٮ�  مح�

و کہ 492.40 ملٮ�ن ���ے سے ع ٮ�وئی، ح� ٮ�صد کمی �اڡ� ات مٮ�ں 23.7 ڡ� �اح� سٮ�م �ے اح� ت ا�ر ٮ�ڡ� �وح� ن �ی ع�اسی کرٮ�ا ٮ�ے۔ڡ�  مارح�

ا�ر عمومی امی  ٮ�ط� ���ارڈ �ی گئی۔اٮ� ٮ�صد کمی  ڡ�  14.9 مٮ�ں  آمدٮ�ی  ت �ی  �وح� ڡ� کہ  ٮ� رہ گئے، ح� 375.86 ملٮ�ن ���ے  کر  ٮ�و   کم 

گئے۔ رہ  ���ے  ملٮ�ن   62.24 کر  ٮ�و  کم  سے  ���ے  ملٮ�ن   68.99 کہ  و  ح� ٮ�وئی،  ع  �اڡ� کمی  ٮ�صد  ڡ�  9.7 مٮ�ں  ات  �اح� اح�

ات کم ٮ�و کر �اح� کہ گزشٮ�ہ سال اسی مدت �ے د��ان ٮ�ہ 982 ملٮ�ن ���ے ٮ�ھا۔ مالی اح� ٮ� ع 595 ملٮ�ن ���ے رٮ�ا، ح� اڡ�  آٮ���ٮٮؕ�گ مٮ�

ہ مارک اپ �ی شرح�ں مٮ�ں کمی ا�ر اس �ی وح� ٮ�ھے،  211.84 ملٮ�ن ���ے  و کہ گزشٮ�ہ سال   187.31 ملٮ�ن ���ے رہ گئے، ح�

کہ ٮ� اٮ�لے مٮ�ں کم ٮ�ے، ح� 711.98 ملٮ�ن ���ے �ے مڡ� و کہ گزشٮ�ہ سال �ے  366.12 ملٮ�ن ���ے رٮ�ا، ح� ع  اڡ� ل مٮ� ٮ�  رٮ�ی۔ٮٮؕ�کس سے ڡ�

ی حصص آمدٮ�ی 28.75 ���ے رٮ�ی، ھلے سال 434.31 ملٮ�ن ���ے ٮ�ھا۔ ڡ� و کہ ٮ�ح� ع 223.34 ملٮ�ن ���ے رٮ�ا، ح� اڡ�  ٮٮؕ�کس �ے ٮ�عد مٮ�

و کہ گزشٮ�ہ سال 55.91 ���ے ٮ�ھی۔ ح�

ٮ�ل �ے ام�اٮ�ات مسٮ�ڡ�

ٮ�اعث ��دا�ی طاڡ�ت مٮ�ں کمی �ے  ٮ�ن �ی ح� ا�ر صارڡ� ے  ٮ��دا�ا�ی صلاحٮ�ت مٮ�ں اضاڡ� ٮ�ل مٮ�ں  ٮ��ٮؕ�ی صٮ�عت کو مسٮ�ڡ� امی   مڡ�

ے ا�ر مارکٮ�ٹ �ار رکھٮ� ت کو ٮ�رڡ� ی اٮ�ٮ�ی مساٮ�ڡ� ی اٮ�ر ڈال سکٮ�ے ٮ�ٮ�ں۔ ٮ�اٮ�م، کمٮ�ٮ� ڡ� ع ٮ�ر مٮ� اڡ� دہ مٮ� و آئٮ� ا ٮ�و سکٮ�ا ٮ�ے، ح� ز �ا سامٮ� ح� ٮ�لٮ�  ح�

ے ا�ر ٮ�عد ٮؕ��ل رکھٮ� اٮ�ے، ٮ��دا�ا�ی �ارکرد�ی کو ٮ�ڑھاٮ�ے، لاگت ٮ�ر کٮ� وعات �ے معٮ�ار کو ٮ�ٮ�ٮ�ر ٮ�ٮ� ہ کرٮ�ے �ے لٮ�ے مصٮ�  شٮ�ئر مٮ�ں اضاڡ�

اٮ�ے �ے لٮ�ے ٮ�رُعزم ٮ�ے۔ وط ٮ�ٮ� ت س�وس کو مضٮ� �وح� از ڡ�
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�لائی302025 ح� ی ک�اح�
ئٮ�رمٮ�ن ح�

عارف ٮ�اش�اٮ�ی

اعٮ��اف

ڈ�ز، مرک�ی اٮ�ان، ��ٮ� ٮ��ٮؕ�ی ح� �و�ا�ا  ک�ز، شٮ�ئر ٮ�ولڈ�ز، ڡ� ٮ��ٮ� اٮ�ب سے مٮ�ں ٮ�مام اسٮٮؕ�ک ٮ�ولڈ�ز ملازمٮ�ن،   ٮ��رڈ آف ڈائ��کٮؕ�ز �ی ح�

ٮ�ے ٮ��ں  اٮ� کہ  ٮ��ں  کرٮ�ا  ادا  گٮ��ائٮ��ں سے شک��ہ  �ی  �ا دل  ادا��ں  ا�ر سر�ا�ی  ��ز  ٮ�کح� وڡ� مٮ�ٮ� موٮٮؕ�و  آٮوؕ  ٮ�ن،  ��ٮٮؕ�ل�ز، صارڡ�  ڈٮ�ل�ز، 

ا�ی رکھی۔ ی ٮ�ر اعٮ�ماد، ٮ�عا�ن ا�ر حماٮ�ت ح� ٮ�مٮ�شہ کمٮ�ٮ�



ائزہ ٮ�ئرمٮ�ن �ا ح� ح�
ٮ�ر ٮ�م ٮ�وئی، �ے ع� �ن 2025 کو ح� و 30 ح� اٮ�ب سے کمٮ�ٮ�ی �ی ٮ�ٮ�لی سہ ماٮ�ی، ح� وشی ٮ�ے کہ مٮ�ں ٮ��رڈ آف ڈائ��کٮؕ�ز �ی ح� ھے ح�  مح�

ائزہ ٮ��ش ک��ں۔ ا ح� آڈٹ شدہ مالٮ�اٮ�ی ٮ��اٮ�ات ا�ر کمٮ�ٮ�ی �ی �ارکرد�ی ٮ�ر اٮ�ٮ�

معٮ�شت
�اط �ن 2025 ٮ�ک ٮ�ٮ�ڈ لائن اڡ� اٮ�رہ کٮ�ا۔ ح� امک اٮ�ڈٮ�کٮ�ٮؕ�ز ٮ�ے ٮ�ماٮ�اں ٮ�ٮ�ٮ��ی �ا مط�  مالی سال 2025 �ے د��ان ٮ�اکسٮ�ان �ے مٮ�ک�و اکٮ�

��ت ملی، ائر کو ٮ�ڡ� ادلہ �ے ذح� س سے �رمٮ�  �ر کئی سال �ی کم ٮ���ن سطح ٮ�ر �گئی۔ کرٮ�ٹ ا�اؤٮ�ٹ ٮ�ے س��لس ���ارڈ کٮ�ا، ح�

ٮ�ادی س��لس سے ٮ�وئی۔ س �ی حماٮ�ت ���ارڈ ٮ�ٮ� سارہ دو دٮ�ائٮ��ں مٮ�ں اٮ�ٮ�ی کم ٮ���ن سطح ٮ�ر آ گٮ�ا — ح� ب کہ مالٮ�اٮ�ی ح� ح�

گٮ�ا۔ ٮ�و  ڈالر  ام���ی  ارب   26.3 کر  ٮ�ڑھ  ٮ�صد  ڡ�  9 مٮ�ں  اٮ�لے  مڡ� ڈالر �ے  ام���ی  ارب   24.1 سارہ گزشٮ�ہ مالی سال �ے  ارٮ�ی ح�  ٮ�ح�

کہ ٮ� ح� گئٮ�ں،  چ  ٮ�ٮ�ٮ� ٮ�ک  ڈالر  ام���ی  ارب   32.1 کر  ٮ�ڑھ  ڈالر سے  ام���ی  ارب   30.7 وہ  ا�ر  ٮ��ا  ہ  اضاڡ� ٮ�صد  ڡ�  4.7 مٮ�ں   ٮ��آمدات 

و 54.8 ارب ام���ی ڈالر سے ٮ�ڑھ کر 58.4 ارب ام���ی ڈالر ٮ�و گئٮ�ں۔ٮ�رسٮ�لاتِ ہ ���ارڈ کٮ�ا گٮ�ا ح� ٮ�صد اضاڡ�  د�آمدات مٮ�ں 6.6 ڡ�

اٮ�لے مٮ�ں ٮ�ڑھ کر 38.3 ارب ام���ی و گزشٮ�ہ سال �ے 30.3 ارب ام���ی ڈالر �ے مڡ� ہ ٮ��ا، ح� ٮ�صد �ا ٮ�ماٮ�اں اضاڡ�  �ر مٮ�ں 26.6 ڡ�

کہ گزشٮ�ہ سال ٮ� ودہ سال ٮ�عد ٮ�ٮ�لی ٮ�ار کرٮ�ٹ ا�اؤٮ�ٹ مٮ�ں 2.1 ارب ام���ی ڈالر �ا س��لس ���ارڈ کٮ�ا گٮ�ا، ح� چ گئٮ�ں۔ ح�  ڈالر ٮ�ک ٮ�ٮ�ٮ�

و 2.35 ارب ام���ی ڈالر ہ ٮ��ا، ح� ٮ�صد اضاڡ� ٮ�ر مل�ی سرماٮ�ہ �ا�ی مٮ�ں معمولی ط�ر ٮ�ر 4.67 ڡ� سارہ ٮ�ھا۔ ٮ��اہِ �است ع�  اسی ڡ�در ح�

ائر 20 ادلہ �ے ذح� ب ٮ�اکسٮ�ان �ے مائع �رمٮ� گِ مٮ�ل اس وڡ�ت حاصل ٮ��ا ح�  سے ٮ�ڑھ کر 2.46 ارب ام���ی ڈالر ٮ�و گئی۔ اٮ�ک اٮ�م سٮ�

ٮ�ر مل�ی مالی ٮ�رسٮ�لات ٮ�ر رٮ�ی۔ ٮ�اد مضٮ�وط ع� س �ی ٮ�ٮ� ا�ز کر گئے، ح� ارب ام���ی ڈالر سے ٮ�ح�

ت �ے �وح� وٮ�ات مٮ�ں ڡ� ٮ�ادی وح� ٮ�ٮ� س �ی  ے مٮ�ں آئی، ح� ٮ�حالی دٮ�کھٮ� ے مٮ�ں مضٮ�وط  آٮوؕموٮوؕ شعٮ� 2025 �ے د��ان   مالی سال 

م ت �ے حح� �وح� �ں مٮ�ں ڡ� ِ سود �ا ماح�ل شامل ٮ�ھے۔ ٮ�مام ذٮ�لی شعٮ� ٮؕ��ل، ا�ر ساز�ار ش�ح ہ، لاگت ٮ�ر ٮ�ٮ�ٮ�ر کٮ� م مٮ�ں اضاڡ�  حح�

ٮ�صد �ی ٮ�ماٮ�اں کمی ���ارڈ �ی گئی۔ ٮ�اں 36.4 ڡ� ہ ٮ��ا، س�ائے ٮؕ��کٮؕ�ز �ے، ح� مٮ�ں اضاڡ�

صٮ�عت

ٮ��دا�ار
م ا�ر معٮ�ار دوٮ��ں لحاظ سے حکمتِ عملی �ے ٮ�حت ٮ�م آٮ�ٮ�گ کٮ�ا گٮ�ا۔  ٮ��دا�ا�ی سرگرمٮ��ں کو مارکٮ�ٹ �ی طلب �ے مطاٮ�ق حح�

اٮ�ے مٮ�ں مدد وعات �ے معٮ�ار کو م��د ٮ�ٮ�ٮ�ر ٮ�ٮ� ہ ٮ�ے مصٮ� ٮؕ��ل اڡ�دامات ٮ�ر مسلسل ٮ�وح� ت ک�الٮیؕ کٮ�  ٮ��دا�ار �ے ٮ�مام م�احل ٮ�ر سح�

�اٮ�م �ی۔ ڡ�
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(Unaudited) (Audited)
June 30, March 31,

2025 2025

Property, plant and equipment 2,189,831 2,193,184 
Long-term loans and advances - unsecured 2,461 2,285 
Long-term deposits 45,561 40,735 
Current assets
Store and spares 301,424 286,832           
Stock-in-trade 6,541,904        7,117,129        
Trade debts 4,884,430        4,107,004        
Loans and advances 229,947           122,365           
Trade deposits, prepayments and other receivables 25,204             25,618             
Taxation recoverable 1,218,856        1,242,765        
Cash and bank balances 209,436           1,155,572        

13,411,201      14,057,285      
Current liabilities 
Trade and other payables 2,718,258        3,549,923        
Mark-up accrued 161,436           196,342           
Loan from Director -                   225,000           
Current portion of long term loan 28,467             30,280             
Short-term borrowings 5,620,741        5,307,810        

8,528,902        9,309,355        
Net current assets 4,882,299        4,747,930        

Long term loan 151,267           160,898           

6,968,885        6,823,236        

Financed by: 179,556           
Share Capital and Reserves
Authorised capital
18,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 180,000           180,000           

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 77,686             77,686             
Capital reserves 259                  259                  
Revenue reserves 3,329,991        3,329,991        
Reserves arising on amalgamation - net 25,823             25,823             
Unappropriated profit / (loss) 2,014,345        1,868,696        
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets - net of tax 1,520,781        1,520,781        

6,968,885        6,823,236        

6,968,885        6,823,236        

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

---------Rupees '000---------
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Turnover 7,049,445       8,285,901       
Cost of goods sold 6,016,798       6,742,565       
Gross profit 1,032,647       1,543,336       
Distribution cost 375,856 492,404 
Administrative expenses 62,238            68,986            
Total Operating expenses 438,094          561,390          
Operating profit / (loss) 594,553          981,946          
Other operating income 601                  643                  

595,154          982,589          
Financial charges 187,310          211,836          
Other operating charges 41,721            58,769            

229,031          270,605          
Profit/(Loss) before taxation 366,123          711,984          
Provison for taxation 

- current - for the period 142,788          277,674          
- deferred -                  -                  

142,788          277,674          
Profit/(Loss) after taxation 223,335          434,310          

Profit/(Loss) per share 28.75               55.91               

Appropriations have been reflected in the Statement of Changes in Equity.

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

(Rupees)

For the 1st 
Quarter ended 
June 30, 2025

--------(Rupees '000)---------

For the 1st 
Quarter ended 
June 30, 2024
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2025 2024

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations (626,509)          (3,124,199)       
Financial charges paid (222,216)          (279,667)          
Taxes (paid)/Refund (118,879)          (1,047,954)       
Decrease / (Increase) in long-term loans (176)                 378                  
Decrease / (Increase) in long-term deposits (4,826)              2,837               
Net cash inflow from operating activities (972,606)          (4,448,605)       

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payment for capital expenditure (54,459)            (57,551)            
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 4,442               220                  
Net cash outflow on investing activities (50,017)            (57,331)            

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
          
Repayment of director loan (225,000)          -                   
Repayment of loan (11,444)            (6,117)              

(236,444)          (6,117)              

Net Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1,259,067)       (4,512,053)       
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (4,152,238)       (2,074,338)       

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (5,411,305)       (6,586,391)       

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

------------- (Rupees '000) -------------
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Revaluation
Issued, surplus on

subscribed Capital Revenue Reserve Unappropriated property, plant
and paid-up reserves reserves arising on profit and equipment

capital amalgmation - net net of tax

Balance at March 31, 2024 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   1,304,332           1,542,562           6,280,653        

Final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2024 -                 -          -           -                         (77,686)               -                      (77,686)           

Profit/(Loss) after taxation for first quarter
ended June 30, 2024 -                 -          -           -                         434,310              -                      434,310           

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of
 property, plant and equipment - net of tax -                 -          -           -                         -                      -                      -                  

Balance at June 30, 2024 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   1,660,956           1,542,562           6,637,277        

Balance at March 31, 2025 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   1,868,696           1,520,781           6,823,236        

Final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2025 -                 -          -           -                         (77,686)               -                      (77,686)           

Profit/(Loss) after taxation for first quarter
ended June 30, 2025 -                 -          -           -                         223,335              -                      223,335           

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of
 property, plant and equipment - net of tax -                 -          -           -                         -                      -                      -                  

Balance at June 30, 2025 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   2,014,345           1,520,781           6,968,885        

The annexed notes form an integral part of these unconsolidated financial statements.

Total

-------------------------------------------------- (Rupees '000) --------------------------------------------------



NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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1.

2.

3.

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Cost of additions/(deletions)
June June

2025 2024

Building -              13,695           
Plant and machinery 42,525        25,310           
Furniture and fixture 266             -                 
Office equipment 1,263          1,808             
Vehicles 6,644          9,690             
Vehicles-Diminishing Musharaka 4,760          5,982 
Intangible -              6,123             
Disposal (4,777)         (678)               

50,681        61,930           

4.1 CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS
June March

30, 2025 31, 2025

Plant and machinery 9,025 10,024           
9,025          10,024           

5. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Expenses charged in respect of staff retirement benefits 4,170          3,782             
Payment made to the employee defined benefit plan 1,119          1,091             

The related parties and associated undertakings comprise of local associated companies, staff retirement
funds, directors and key management personnel. Transactions with related parties and associated
undertakings other than remuneration and benefits to key management personnel, which are under the terms
of their employment, are as follows: 

'These unconsolidated financial statements are unaudited and are being submitted to shareholders in 
accordance with the requirements of section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017

'These unconsolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
International Accounting Standard -34 (IAS-34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

The accounting policies adopted in preparation of these unconsolidated financial statements are the same as
those applied in the preparation of the preceding annual published financial statements of the Company.

Following is the cost of operating property, plant and equipment that have been added / disposed off during
the quarter ended June 30, 2025.

--------- (Rupees '000) -----------

Key management personnel received an amount of Rs. 9,933 thousands (2024 : Rs.14,743 thousands) out
of which Rs.242 thousands (2024: Rs. 449 thousands) relates to post employment benefits.

June 2025 June 2024

--------- (Rupees '000) -----------

--------- (Rupees '000) -----------



Arshad Shahzada
Chief Executive Officer

S. Haider Mehdi
Chief Financial Officer

Arif Hashwani
Chairman
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6. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

7. ESTIMATES

8. GENERAL

9. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE
 

Amounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousands of Rupees unless otherwise stated.

Judgments and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these interim financial statements
were the same as those that were applied to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025.

These unconsolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on July 30, 2025 by the Board of 
Directors of the Company.

The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the unconsolidated financial statements
approximate their fair values. 
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CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2025

Arshad Shahzada
Chief Executive Officer

S. Haider Mehdi
Chief Financial Officer

Arif Hashwani
Chairman
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(Unaudited) (Audited)
June 30, March 31,

2025 2025

Property, plant and equipment 2,189,831 2,193,184 
Long-term loans and advances - unsecured 2,461 2,285 
Long-term deposits 45,561 40,735 
Current assets
Store and spares 301,424 286,832 
Stock-in-trade 6,541,904 7,117,129 
Trade debts 4,884,430 4,107,004 
Loans and advances 229,947 122,344 
Trade deposits, prepayments and other receivables 25,181 25,618 
Taxation recoverable 1,218,856 1,242,765 
Cash and bank balances 209,446 1,155,616 

13,411,188      14,057,308      
Current liabilities 
Trade and other payables 2,718,308 3,549,998 
Mark-up accrued 161,436 196,342 
Loan from Director 1,125 226,125 
Current portion of long term loan 28,467 30,280 
Short-term borrowings 5,620,741 5,307,810 

8,530,077        9,310,555        
Net current assets 4,881,111 4,746,753 

Long term loan 151,267 160,898 

6,967,697        6,822,059        

Financed by: 179,556 
Share Capital and Reserves
Authorised capital
18,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 180,000 180,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 77,686 77,686 
Capital reserves 259 259 
Revenue reserves 3,329,991 3,329,991 
Reserves arising on amalgamation - net 25,823 25,823 
Unappropriated profit / (loss) 2,013,157 1,867,519 
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets - net of tax 1,520,781 1,520,781 

6,967,697 6,822,059 

6,967,697 6,822,059 

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

---------Rupees '000---------



CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT OR LOSS
ACCOUNT  (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Arshad Shahzada
Chief Executive Officer

S. Haider Mehdi
Chief Financial Officer

Arif Hashwani
Chairman
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Turnover 7,049,445       8,285,901       
Cost of goods sold 6,016,798       6,742,565       
Gross profit 1,032,647       1,543,336       
Distribution cost 375,856          492,404          
Administrative expenses 62,238            68,986            
Total Operating expenses 438,094          561,390          
Operating profit / (loss) 594,553          981,946          
Other operating income 601                  643                  

595,154          982,589          
Financial charges 187,310          211,836          
Other operating charges 41,732            58,782            

229,042          270,618          
Profit/(Loss) before taxation 366,112          711,971          
Provison for taxation 

- current - for the period 142,788          277,674          
- deferred -                  -                  

142,788             277,674          
Profit/(Loss) after taxation 223,324          434,297          

Profit/(Loss) per share 28.75               55.90               

Appropriations have been reflected in the Statement of Changes in Equity.

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

(Rupees)

For the 1st 
Quarter ended 
June 30, 2025

--------(Rupees '000)---------

For the 1st 
Quarter ended 
June 30, 2024



CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW
STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Arshad Shahzada
Chief Executive Officer

S. Haider Mehdi
Chief Financial Officer

Arif Hashwani
Chairman

17 1st Quarterly Report 2025

2025 2024

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations (626,543)          (3,124,458)       
Financial charges paid (222,216)          (279,667)          
Taxes (paid)/Refund (118,879)          (1,047,954)       
Decrease / (Increase) in long-term loans (176)                 378                  
Decrease / (Increase) in long-term deposits (4,826)              2,837               
Net cash inflow from operating activities (972,640)          (4,448,864)       

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payment for capital expenditure (54,459)            (57,551)            
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 4,442               220                  
Net cash outflow on investing activities (50,017)            (57,331)            

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
          
Repayment of director loan (225,000)          400                  
Repayment of loan (11,444)            (6,117)              

(236,444)          (5,717)              

Net Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1,259,101)       (4,511,912)       
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (4,152,194)       (2,074,336)       

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (5,411,295)       (6,586,248)       

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

-------------- (Rupees '000) --------------



CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES
IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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Chief Executive Officer
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Revaluation
Issued, surplus on

subscribed Capital Revenue Reserve Unappropriated property, plant
and paid-up reserves reserves arising on profit and equipment

capital amalgmation - net net of tax

Balance at March 31, 2024 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   1,303,217           1,542,562           6,279,538        

Final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2024 -                 -          -           -                         (77,686)               -                      (77,686)           

Profit/(Loss) after taxation for first quarter
ended June 30, 2024 -                 -          -           -                         434,297              -                      434,297           

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of
 property, plant and equipment - net of tax -                 -          -           -                         -                      -                      -                  

Balance at June 30, 2024 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   1,659,828           1,542,562           6,636,149        

Balance at March 31, 2025 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   1,867,519           1,520,781           6,822,059        

Final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2025 -                 -          -           -                         (77,686)               -                      (77,686)           

Profit/(Loss) after taxation for first quarter
ended June 30, 2025 -                 -          -           -                         223,324              -                      223,324           

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of
 property, plant and equipment - net of tax -                 -          -           -                         -                      -                      -                  

Balance at June 30, 2025 77,686           259         3,329,991 25,823                   2,013,157           1,520,781           6,967,697        

The annexed notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Total

---------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees '000) ----------------------------------------------------------------



NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED) FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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1.

2.

3.

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Cost of additions/(deletions)
June June

2025 2024

Building - 13,695           
Plant and machinery 42,525        25,310           
Furniture and fixture 266             -                 
Office equipment 1,263          1,808             
Vehicles 6,644          9,690             
Vehicles-Diminishing Musharaka 4,760          5,982 
Intangible -              6,123             
Disposal (4,777)         (678)               

50,681        61,930           

4.1 CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS
June March

30, 2025 31, 2025

Plant and machinery 9,025 10,024 
9,025          10,024           

5. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Expenses charged in respect of staff retirement benefits 4,170          3,782             
Payment made to the employee defined benefit plan 1,119          1,091             

Key management personnel received an amount of Rs. 9,933 thousands (2024 : Rs.14,743 thousands) out
of which Rs.242 thousands (2024: Rs. 449 thousands) relates to post employment benefits.

June 2025 June 2024

The related parties and associated undertakings comprise of local associated companies, staff retirement
funds, directors and key management personnel. Transactions with related parties and associated
undertakings other than remuneration and benefits to key management personnel, which are under the terms
of their employment, are as follows: 

'These consolidated financial statements are unaudited and are being submitted to shareholders in 
accordance with the requirements of section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017

'These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
International Accounting Standard -34 (IAS-34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

The accounting policies adopted in preparation of these consolidated financial statements are the same as
those applied in the preparation of the preceding annual published financial statements of the Company.

Following is the cost of operating property, plant and equipment that have been added / disposed off during
the quarter ended June 30, 2025.

--------- (Rupees '000) -----------

--------- (Rupees '000) -----------

--------- (Rupees '000) -----------



Arshad Shahzada
Chief Executive Officer

S. Haider Mehdi
Chief Financial Officer

Arif Hashwani
Chairman

20Exide Pakistan Limited

6. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

7. ESTIMATES

8. GENERAL

9. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE
 
These consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on July 30, 2025 by the Board of 
Directors of the Company.

The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the unconsolidated financial statements
approximate their fair values. 

Amounts have been rounded off to the nearest thousands of Rupees unless otherwise stated.

Judgments and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these interim financial statements
were the same as those that were applied to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025.




